Docusign Envelope ID: 915EE5A6-7B37-4D83-9384-830CECD9DACS

RESOLUTION NO. 3206

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DOWL, LLC
FOR THE WILLAMETTE WATER SUPPLY PIPELINE MAIN 1.3 (PLM 1.3): CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION OF CITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT (CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT NO. 1127).

WHEREAS, Willamette Water Supply System (WWSS) Commission intends to pump raw
water through a raw water pipeline from the Willamette River through the Willamette River
Water Treatment Plan (WRWTP) Willamette Intake Facilities (WIF) to its new water treatment
plant to be built near the intersection of SW 124" Avenue and SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road in
Washington County; and

WHEREAS, on May 1, 2017, the City of Wilsonville entered into Ground Lease Agreement
for Raw Water Pipeline (Lease) with the City of Hillsboro and Tualatin Valley Water District
(TVWD), leasing an area of land in which to place an approximately 6-foot (6’) diameter raw water
pipeline approximately eight feet (8’) underground, stretching for approximately three (3) miles
through the City of Wilsonville for a period of 99 years; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 20.2 of the Lease, City of Hillsboro, TVWD, and the City of
Beaverton have formed the WWSS Commission, an ORS Chapter 190 entity, by agreement
effective July 1, 2019, which agreement assigned all of Hillsboro’s and TVWD’s rights under the
Lease to the WWSS Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Lease includes an additional consideration, six (6) Right-of-Way
Enhancement Projects and Deficiencies (Enhancement Projects), representing significant
improvements to City infrastructure, which will benefit Wilsonville; and

WHEREAS, on September 20, 2021, the City of Wilsonville and the WWSS Commission
agreed to the First Amendment to the Lease (Resolution 2919), amending the Enhancement
Projects; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to perform independent construction inspection of the City
infrastructure restoration associated with the raw water pipeline construction and construction

of the Enhancement Projects to ensure compliance with Wilsonville Public Works Standards; and

RESOLUTION NO. 3206 Page1of4

https://wilsonville.sharepoint.com/sites/CityRecorder/Shared Documents/Packet/2025_CC/07.21.2025/Mayor's Signature/b. Resolution No.
3206.docx



Docusign Envelope ID: 915EE5A6-7B37-4D83-9384-830CECD9DACS

WHEREAS, the City solicited proposals from qualified consulting firms for the construction
inspection services that duly followed State of Oregon Public Contracting Rules and the City of
Wilsonville Municipal Code; and,

WHEREAS, DOWL submitted a proposal on October 12, 2022, and was subsequently
evaluated and determined to be the most qualified consultant to perform the work; and

WHEREAS, following the qualifications-based selection process and under the direction
of the City, a detailed scope of work was prepared, and the fee for the scope was negotiated and
found to be acceptable and appropriate for the services to be provided; and,

WHEREAS, the City entered into a Professional Services Agreement (PSA) with DOWL to
provide engineering construction inspection services for the WWSS PLM 1.3 Project on
November 21, 2023 (Resolution No. 3005); and,

WHEREAS, the PSA with DOWL was amended (First Amendment) to extend the contract
term to December 21, 2025 on November 2, 2024; and,

WHEREAS, DOWL has been performing independent construction inspection of the City
infrastructure restoration on behalf of the City since February 2023; and,

WHEREAS, construction requiring performance of independent construction inspection
of the City infrastructure restoration was originally intended to be substantially complete in fall
or early winter of 2024, however, due to unanticipated challenges, WWSS is now expecting
substantial completion of the Project in May of 2026; and,

WHEREAS, this extension of the Project timeline has created additional effort from
DOWL, the City desires to amend the Professional Services Agreement contract with DOWL to
extend construction inspection of city infrastructure through the end of the revised completion

date.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. The procurement process for the Project duly followed Oregon Public
Contracting Rules, and DOWL provided a responsive and responsible proposal for engineering

consulting services.

RESOLUTION NO. 3206 Page 2 of 4

https://wilsonville.sharepoint.com/sites/CityRecorder/Shared Documents/Packet/2025_CC/07.21.2025/Mayor's Signature/b. Resolution No.
3206.docx



Docusign Envelope ID: 915EE5A6-7B37-4D83-9384-830CECD9DACS

Section 2. The City Council, acting as the Local Contract Review Board, previously
authorized the City Manager to enter into and execute, on behalf of the City of Wilsonville, a
Professional Services Agreement with DOWL for a not-to-exceed amount of $734,340.

Section 3. The City Council, acting as the Local Contract Review Board, authorizes the
City Manager to enter into and execute, on behalf of the City of Wilsonville, an amendment to
the Professional Services Agreement with DOWL for the Willamette Water Supply PLM 1.3:
Construction Inspection Of City Infrastructure Project (Capital Improvement Project No. 1127)
totaling $249,719, which brings the total contract amount of the Professional Services Agreement
with DOWL to a not-to-exceed amount of $984,059, which is substantially similar to Exhibit A
attached hereto.

Section 4. WWSS will reimburse the City of Wilsonville for all costs associated with
construction inspection services to be performed by DOWL under this Professional Services
Agreement in accordance with the Ground Lease Agreement.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 21 day of July,

2025, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

ESigned by:
_ 9FC7B198F01449B...

Shawn O’Neil, Mayor

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Kimberly Veliy

E781DE10276B498...

Kimberly Veliz, MMC, City Recorder

RESOLUTION NO. 3206 Page 3 of 4

https://wilsonville.sharepoint.com/sites/CityRecorder/Shared Documents/Packet/2025_CC/07.21.2025/Mayor's Signature/b. Resolution No.
3206.docx



Docusign Envelope ID: 915EE5A6-7B37-4D83-9384-830CECD9DACS

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor O’Neil Yes
Council President Berry Yes
Councilor Dunwell Yes
Councilor Cunningham Yes
Councilor Shevlin Yes
EXHIBITS:

A. Willamette Water Supply PLM 1.3 Construction Inspection Of City Infrastructure Project

Second Amendment To Professional Services Agreement

RESOLUTION NO. 3206 Page4 of 4

https://wilsonville.sharepoint.com/sites/CityRecorder/Shared Documents/Packet/2025_CC/07.21.2025/Mayor's Signature/b. Resolution No.
3206.docx



Docusign Envelope ID: 915EE5A6-7B37-4D83-9384-830CECD9DACS

RESOLUTION NO. 3206 EXHIBIT A
Contract No. 23092-2
CIP No. 1127

CITY OF WILSONVILLE
SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

Willamette Water Supply PLM 1.3:
Construction Inspection of City Infrastructure Project

This Second Amendment to Professional Services Agreement (“Second Amendment”) is effective on
(“Effective Date”), by and between the City of Wilsonville, a municipal
corporation of the State of Oregon (“City”’), and DOWL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“Consultant”), upon the terms and conditions set forth below.

RECITALS
WHEREAS, the City entered into a Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”) with Consultant on
November 28, 2022, relating to the Willamette Water Supply PLM 1.3: Construction Inspection of City

Infrastructure Project (“Project”); and

WHEREAS, the City entered into a First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement (“First
Amendment”) with Consultant on November 7, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City requires additional services which Consultant is capable of providing, under terms
and conditions hereinafter described (‘“Additional Services™); and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant anticipate that additional time is needed to complete the Services
stated in the Agreement and the Additional Services described in this Second Amendment; and

WHEREAS, Consultant is prepared to provide such Additional Services as the City does hereinafter
require;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these mutual promises and the terms and conditions set forth
herein, the parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT
The Agreement is amended as follows:
Section 1. Term
The term of the Agreement is hereby extended to June 30, 2026.
Section 2. Additional Services to be Provided
Consultant will perform the Additional Services for the Project, as more particularly described in

Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, pursuant to all original terms of the
Agreement, except as modified herein.

Second Amendment to Professional Services Agreement — DOWL, LLC
(WWSP PLM 1.3: Construction Inspection of City Infrastructure Project) Page 1



Docusign Envelope ID: 915EE5A6-7B37-4D83-9384-830CECD9DACS

RESOLUTION NO. 3206 EXHIBIT A

Section 3. Time for Completion of Additional Services

The Additional Services provided by Consultant pursuant to this Second Amendment shall be
completed by no later than June 30, 2026.

Section 4. Compensation

The City agrees to pay Consultant on a time and materials basis, guaranteed not to exceed TWO
HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETEEN DOLLARS ($249,719.00),
for performance of the Additional Services (“Second Amendment Compensation Amount”) which, when
totaled with the Total Compensation Amount from the Agreement, equals a total not-to-exceed amount of
NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR THOUSAND FIFTY-NINE DOLLARS ($984,059.00) for the
performance of the Services and Additional Services (“Total Compensation Amount”). The term “Total
Compensation Amount,” as defined in the original Agreement, is hereby deleted and replaced with the term
“Total Compensation Amount” as defined above. Consultant’s estimate of time and materials is attached
hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 5. All Other Terms
All of the other terms and conditions of the Agreement and First Amendment shall remain in full
force and effect, as therein written. Unless otherwise defined herein, the defined terms of the Agreement

shall apply to this Second Amendment.

The Consultant and the City hereby agree to all provisions of this Second Amendment.

CONSULTANT: CITY:

DOWL, LLC CITY OF WILSONVILLE
By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

As Its: As Its:

EIN/Tax 1.D. No. 92-0166301

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

Name:

City of Wilsonville Legal Counsel

#23092-2
/dir/wwsp/inspection/doc/2nd amd psa wwsp constr inspection-dowl (v1).docx

Second Amendment to Professional Services Agreement — DOWL, LLC
(WWSP PLM 1.3: Construction Inspection of City Infrastructure Project) Page 2



D ign E | ID: 915EE5A6-7B37-4D83-9384-830CECD9DACS
ocusign Envelope Ao eIl TIONAL WORK

RESOLUTION NO. 3206 EXHIBIT A

Contract Statement of Work
Delivery Schedule and Summary of Estimate for Services

Willamette Water Supply PLM_1.3 Construction Inspection of City Infrastructure
City Project #1127
Amendment 2

City of Wilsonville DOWL, LLC

Project Manager: Marissa Rauthause Senior Project Manager: Jason Kelly
29799 SW Town Center Loop East 5 Centerpointe Dr, Suite 350
Wilsonville, OR 97070 Lake Oswego, Oregon 97035
503-570-1538 971-634-2022

mrauthause @wilsonvilleoregon.gov ikelly@dowl.com

Project Manager: Joe Zaleski
5 Centerpointe Dr, Suite 350
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97035
971-930-9481
jzaleski@dowl.com

Scope of Work

The following is a proposed amended scope of work for additional effort required because of the
extended project duration.

The Project background is unchanged from the original contract.
Construction Schedule

The Project was originally intended to be substantially complete in fall or early winter 2024. The current
schedule shows substantial completion in May of 2026. The project also extended the warranty period
from 12-months to 24-months.

TASK 1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND COORDINATION
Task 1.1 — Project Management [ADDITIONAL EFFORT]

Consultant shall provide project management for work associated with this Project, including managing
Consultant’s staff and any subconsultants as needed throughout construction.

Consultant shall communicate with the City’s Project Manager the construction status on a regular basis
and project issues as concerns arise. Consultant shall also provide quality assurance such that all
deliverables have been peer reviewed prior to submittal to the City.

Consultant shall submit monthly invoices; unless no work is performed in a given month. Monthly
invoices shall indicate dollars and percent expended during current billing period and total to date per
task and subtask. Monthly invoices are on a time and materials basis per task and subtask. Monthly
invoices are subject to City review and approval.



Docusign Envelope ID: 915EE5A6-7B37-4D83-9384-830CECD9DACS

RESOLUTION NO. 3206 EXHIBIT A

Consultant shall prepare monthly progress reports summarizing tasks performed in the previous month
by each inspector, hours billed by each inspector, and other general project tasks performed. Monthly
progress reports shall also discuss anticipated tasks in the upcoming month of construction.

Task 1.1 Deliverables - Consultant shall provide:

o Monthly invoices.
o Monthly progress reports.

Assumptions for budgeting:

o 9 additional monthly invoices with their associated progress reports will be submitted,
taking 1 hour each for the PM and project controller.

o The Project Manager will spend an additional 1.5 hours per week for 9 months (39
weeks) performing this task.

o The Senior Project Manager (SPM) will spend an additional 0.5 hours per week for 9
months.

Task 1.2 — Project Meetings [ADDITIONAL EFFORT]

Consultant shall attend construction meetings occurring both weekly and at non-reoccurring times.
Meetings will likely be held at the Construction Management Office in Wilsonville with provisions for
online meetings as needed.

Consultant shall document topics discussed at each attended meeting and provide meeting minutes to
City staff within two business days if City staff could not attend that meeting, and five business days if
City staff did attend.

Assumptions for budgeting:

o 2 consultant staff (PM and inspector) will attend the 1-hour weekly meeting (36 each)

plus an additional 10 each 1-hour technical specific project meetings attend by the SPM
and PM.

TASK 2 INSPECTION
Task 2.1 — General Inspection and Observation [ADDITIONAL EFFORT]

Consultant shall perform general inspection and observation for all public infrastructure improvements
performed by the Prime Contractor, subcontractors, or any other company impacting existing or
constructing new public infrastructure. Any inspection or observation shall be documented as part of
the Daily Inspection Report.

General inspection and observation will include, but is not limited to:

e Removal and replacement of concrete street panels

e Removal and replacement of asphalt pavement

e Removal and replacement of standard concrete curb and curb and gutter
e Removal and replacement of concrete sidewalk



Docusign Envelope ID: 915EE5A6-7B37-4D83-9384-830CECD9DACS

RESOLUTION NO. 3206 EXHIBIT A

¢ Installation of storm facilities, including manholes, pipeline, and curb inlets
e Installation of water distribution pipeline and appurtenances

e |Installation of fiber conduit and vaults

e |Installation of streetlights

e Assessment of striping and signage and necessary repairs

Task 2.1 Deliverables - Consultant shall provide:

o Electronic copies (PDF) of Daily Inspection Reports, submitted within seven (7) calendar days
of performed inspection(s) or observation(s).

Assumptions for budgeting:

o An additional 28 hours per week of general inspection for 39 weeks for a Field Project
Representative (FPR) 2.
o An additional 2 hours per week of general inspection for 39 weeks for a FPR 4.

Task 2.2 - Erosion and Sediment Control Inspection and Documentation [ADDITIONAL EFFORT]

Consultant’s CESCL-certified inspector shall perform initial, monthly, and final erosion and sediment
control (ESC) inspections for all project phases. Inspector to make recommendations for adjustments to
ESC BMPs throughout construction as needed. Inspector to make observations on the ESC when onsite
and provide that information in their daily report under task 2.1.

Task 2.2 Deliverables - Consultant shall provide:
o Weekly and final ESC inspection reports for all project phases.
Assumptions for budgeting:

o 1 Certified Erosion Sediment Control Lead (CESCL) or FPR staff member will perform an

additional 39 weekly site visits, which require 4 hours each for inspection and reporting.
o Senior environmental staff will QC reports before submitting them, 0.5 hours per report.
o CESCL hours are included in this task.

Task 2.3 - Traffic Control Inspection [ADDITIONAL EFFORT]

Consultant shall confirm traffic control device types, counts, and placements match approved project
plans. Consultant shall coordinate with Prime Contractor with the adjustment of devices to match
approved project plans. Deviation from approved project plans will require approval from applicable City
staff.

Task 2.3 Deliverables - Consultant shall provide:
o This task deliverable will be included with Task 2.1 Deliverables.

Assumptions for budgeting:



Docusign Envelope ID: 915EE5A6-7B37-4D83-9384-830CECD9DACS

RESOLUTION NO. 3206 EXHIBIT A

o 1 consultant staff will spend on average 2 hours per week monitoring traffic control.

Task 2.4 — Curb Ramp Inspection and Documentation [NO CHANGE]

Task 2.5 — Traffic and Pedestrian Signal Improvement Inspections [NO CHANGE]

TASK 3 FIELD TESTED MATERIALS [NO CHANGE]

TASK 4 PROJECT COMPLETION [NO CHANGE]



Tabea

sinpauds 139101 1 W1d

satoy B 3 e euunseen — s seiLs pam sa
s e * e 3 —— . — ' ' — 1 |ohg Buseway e | g ofora
5 Sts/ovon sheps SaBuets 4 10d UORo(dLIO2 SnIQ SN 'sUO2110D Buineq a1oU0) s
SuoR 10UORIPPY 19PPIY OF YewilH - | 95ed | stf6lovon  skepoe ~roseuq n
® Se/élouon  st/sfovom  skepo woneups00) Aeman: 5 ‘aind o [ewOnIPRY o
' » oueg praruo3 2o STaNYE 23 se/olovs sue/sus ket (199P1Y 01 3W1Q HIN)  PUE T SOy 19U 15€3 40} OEISUI PR F1AUOY 2 STINVA ®
r u sus/srui  stfezfveom skt {59pp1s 01 3n1Q 8¥N) Z pue T smo [au 1583 1o dasg Dy s anoway i
" . 5 dseva Stfelsvon  se/ez/vpam  skepee w
m s se/ofs a1 sejofsons shepo oneup100) Aemania Buieas ‘i) awiL euonpY o
(oA1Q PN o3 e 03 9P Z Pue L on s . STRISUS  se/sz/voom  sheps (2010 31N 3 eI 01 39p1y)  pue T o e 1563 jPueg 1913003 T4 STINVY o
oy sz suvtivwow  skep 2 v duiag anowy u
M 520 aseu szjo/sans stlvns  sepzz 520 s
uoeupioo> eas ‘a3 auwi [ruonippy & s/st/e v styn sheps UoREup100) ALMaNQ Buleas ‘) 2L eUOBIPPY "
GNNOS HLYON 144V HONOYHL I0IAOH OL D3 ONIAVA AL ONY ONIAV
GNNOB HLYON JH2VHL HONONHL 30IANA OL ' E g Egshep iz sefor/enus szl shepot P Pued o120 4 STINVA o
(weunpaog o1 uewl) 2 pus | oy pueg €3 o doia _\lﬁ Wi sem  susswn  sips (ueupaog oy ewi)  pue t smow e 53 o) doss u
pue s s vdL snowsy 4859 seloe/ows stlozjons  fept T anoway u
roguc 159 sefefoant susfaan  shepo ” w
oo 459 sz/egans suezisw steps (2w oneg [l ©
™ 569 sefeeisus siespm  shepe (2 wey aneg-o1d mo: ®
mo> 59 se/efoant suez/sw sheps )
o> 1205 = s s ssem e B »
v st/efoant  sefiz/seom  skepor (ueun2009 01 ewi) 9ps 13 WowaDEIGoY/ o AemopIS 5
& 91509 sue/sus  stsiswow  skeps
1 stzsus  sustiswon sk uoneupioos onns 521 av> B
panssi 1 Sustlvuon  syselswon ke panssi 1550 i
(sonseow yyd1 oo ayjess Se/ivuon  syielyvon  skepo (snsEau Yy wmIu) SOASNIpY (03403 U431 WIS WWIIKl [o |
o091 aseq su/si/eus  selielvuom  skepsy 009" 5
anuany wise anuanyiss | o5
UoIonISUG/01140) L4t MUY sowNssy {sAe[aa)/Soedw 19Y1EIM OPNPUI 0N 5900 aimpowds) uonesotsay Aempeoy Y
(pu3 Py J99PIY) 6182 1 Uon9UUD v selsyzinu sy skes (pu3 iy 5oppI) 6T+v52 16 orawuo) | o5
(wones07 29%) 05+ 192 1€ wotRUUO) v sy sy skes (40901 14 Bumooow) 05+192 12 WomOUW0Y | 55
(peoy sappa) 61-+v82 03 05+ 107 BunseL SnEws0IPAH 1551 sy seyzow susris steps 61082 01 05+197 80
40 090011 o WL aws1s se/rzieaL susiin skeps
& susfs susz/cwon sepot =
! 05 suee/sus stvi/spm  skeps (574807 UOnE201 g 01 Bunsan feuy) TE+.52 01094061 s
e+ . su/er/sony Sue/sus shepe Terszvis o
» snewsospih se/sr/zrnuL stlo/sus shep oot suopauuo) pue Sunsay neroipAH | o1
uose101d 21poIed {jomorq ) sedueustnddy s susziou  seseiius sk uon2a1014 powe) fyomorq 2 seaueuavinddy | gy
o3 49PPI 11v) GunoI wior s ssiou  ssfitis sk (peot 13ppr 1) Bunoso »
uomsou0xwy ABeulEiq wiols e syzeont syt shepe vomauuosey ofeureiq wiors | or
» 11239y von W stuyiw sysyrien  skeps
4 108 1o e 14 seg e sl S W SUU/UuON  szs/tipm skeps
» » v sy/erjorvon  skepst [
(Gunnoss ‘sca souie> 2 su/tfeuon  skepoe (Bumnois ‘odig 1 Burse ‘dnias) voneyewsu oo | v
L o . oo e wansnenz g ooy | 1y
6 suoz/soom ke Sunnoioy sFueiq wioiS duay ‘Fu0uS pUE UONEAEI3 142108 | 01
s stioe/cpam  shepst somsea Suparemaq wowaidu | e
— © seLony  hept sounsea fonuoD et wowapdwl | st
o s U3 9 o sty skepo wom ssappuaiL avewwoy | se
o0 213 ‘Bumagod e s stszioany  shepse (10 Bunious Bumemop > noans | o
l oe se/ez/guon suefsus ke wansoda | se
(on55 0 [3W) eAoACCe 03 wos Jur pea) aom
T SyTusws  seefouom  skepos ot L5 pas | w
" st/ sl skeo e
52 suejeony  selselon  skepo z
stnzswes  suizews  shepo i
e Su/s/snui szor/iuom  shepee (52/s/s panssi s 50)sienoxcdy pue Busooudus | oe
(Burse> 11 081 aaw peoy soppry stlv/zinuL  sefozftuow  skepezz peousoppn | oz
wonanioid s1pone> s2/15/2t pom T 0 w
uonelessus supasem .99 21 o
Sweiduios uonesoes Aidiz W se/se/ ani ep 3
wosy peow soppry szjoz/tons  se/ez/eony  shepozy 1563 014497 /+ w
w stsferony  ses/ipam  skepst vomnoigponey |
w stefeiony  Sys/TPaM  skepst soveuounddy ‘sonquossy pue e | 2
oy 99 & sypftieny  syszlcwow  skepr P 3PP o sulaIeM 99 2
stfeferons  se/sz/Luow  skepis
s ssews  stnzjtvow  skeps UoR221014 ApoLRe) 1pag apouy
peat g a susi Se/o/ouon  shepsT pean
(524852 08 L6+ L52) UOS9SIONWI S9PPIY PUE SE SUATM ,99 svsver siziows  sezouon  skeps
Kepp s onppy [y, st szioe/s sjsany  shepor
sueels suefsus skt ponaIduion noN/paN0IdY 100D ueLL
-+ sulselen stlelsus shepos
a suze stct/evow  skeps sonueuapddy ‘Bunoi9 Wior Bussos) UewR0B/SE
. wor suste stlovewow sk nosaqaimsor I
oinsop> auer - seoueuour elievsul 99 Burssosa uewnpooa/iss. 6 st st/e/evon  sheps !
o103 e 50190 Bugusep 92uenpy s suife syzn skt 0003
Buibers/uons s suse/zvs sutzn seps Suseis uonergowsy
o stioz/zmus  syor/iwon  skepyr Susson ueuwoaog 1e s Loy sienosddy oo oyger | o
. stfzfews  szlou/tuow  skepsy 5501 ueunppa0a 6 iss | L
o e sy I s st/zy/swon  skepor womnen souow s
shep ozssst StLT/zvoN  shepos S/ [euonPPY WowITAO1Y
S2/02/1wow__shepov 03)sv0ne2o1 o' pue 0

seis/ovs| szjoz/vuon| shep oor]

5202 'LL unf
13N Aq pasedaid
uopesoisay pue uopejesu] adig Guiureway
£LWId

V 1I19IHX3 90¢€ "ON NOILN10S3d

§OVA6A0300£8-78€6-€8AY-L€92-9¥STISL6 Al @dojeauz ubisnooq



ntiong o
+ e

Er—

s Se/11/ pamn 30
i [ Buewaye 1 wia ofors

vewa sz/e/y Supvanbos
SIION TGS
asy syujseawm  seuaioa skepos a0 enuersqus/cnueapy
[iskep ozesss0r gz/cz/spam  se/iz/inus skepos sueday odespuey Burdeospuey
[T R ———p— est skep o (s2ue1 Uews punog Linos) WawssaeIdeY [auey 2121200
[ —— ssvust steps S wawaneg wouewsag
[ —— ost steps a190/sd001 et
Buund Buppen-a1d v sst steps S Buppe-oid v
Buppeyy cuwsy Buineg pus Bupu eydsy ssristen T stheiorws  suzzjorem e Sunpe oy Buneg pue
wel swoven  sthuisem skepor
stw/ies suvepm skepss
2pue 1 o6 aET synoran  susem oz 2pue 1 3B /m paeupi003 11
se/ziovony  selve/spom  shepor (w03 35)poers
2pus 1 sbeis st storen  sumispom skepor 2pue  afeis mpateupion o Iy - € afeis
(ouio ) ¢ se/tziovons  selve/pam shepoz (w0 ) € ateis
eq yeudsy e swoveny  symfotan ket Suneq yeudsy
wotseeisu ey tenspis 1 stforforvow  sysvoron. s voneyesu dueyenaps
wonenewsur i o1 syetorvom  seforon  skeps
s suoforuow  sefoc/eon  skeps
w1 sstleuon  syszferay  sepe
P P — e symepom  smvsnu  skeps
fonuos sy o8 Wi syeepm  syer/een sz
Gouo3 ) 2 e & se/zfovony  sefot/esns  shepor ooy ) 2585
o sst/suon  szeleany  steps Suned eucsy
6t Sus/euon  seisuow  seps Suneq 20005
wone st susi/suon skepor vonefeisu dueyenaps
5 se/v/suon  shepot januelq DM put ain)
fr'siep exssor se/tz/Lion skepor wonenesy
sevterzer se/uisvon skeps woneeisu sseureiq wiois
veveerzer sefot/ouon skepsz ‘suonepuno
.m susuipuen s#p0
52018 sster ss/ony  shepey
! ot suelevon  symefany  sepsz
. - ot Se/izvon syse/uany  swepst suonesoray Ay
dasg s ‘Busear “wonouwsq ‘woneiusuwsiduul 3531 e staion sy shepe g aus Busear “onyouwaq fwoneswaldu 5531
[ ——— @ sympem  syotvow sk 100D s T o8 ol
(oui0 30 1 sBeis st/st/uow  sz/oz/tuow  skep izt 2003 30 ¥ s
dds L seloz/suon shep oviom Buna » Y ——
. sefoe/ins shepo (s1e0 1981e1) panosay seBuecs uitaq pue s Jy/paiesoiey
. (e 1)  appouss e
kel S S S S I e s
un W oshew o shes Suppien wowaneq
Bun) Guppey-asd v W symmem  steyenw skeps Sun Supen-oid v
auausned EdSY Aepu pus pus o sysipeom  sushnu s wawaned eydsy Aewt pue puss
CHIOM I5UoBIPPY/03d) ey awaNed Sutsics peo 10ppy a1t sus/ppam  sziszenus skepor (oM 1200MPPV/0) 202y 1auaney Busie peoy 39PNy
10503 21811 Bupeyns fouss 9ppr o 48T sus/eeam  syeyena  sheps 10D e Bupeps eu 59pPY oW
/6 s se/se/c pom [ RGN </p s 410 Aelul/BuipusD 0j Jaupea Burpuag appry adoay Ay
o0 5 .ff su shuzmew stz stz twapuss awawaneq 2y (esoc
oo svss  syrmvon  sueeina shepe (uapu £ wawaneq v a
(sbuson s Jeau 1151) £0+$92 01 85+292 QU3 maN 191 e sytyziow sysim ks (sBuSS0D 05 650 4 S9T) 0+692 04 854292 Gu) waN
(ONLS3L INTELYM 0L 5 U shep zassert se/zz/t sus/ti shepor (ONILS3L INMZLYM OL ¥R o B
(ONILS3L INMEALYM 01 YORsd e 5550 S2/02/tany Se/u/tpm  shepot (ON11531 N3V OL HOMMY
proy soppry se/s/zi g shep o
&5 se/s/e s Sefzi/eie  skepos
(peou = sor0 szjoeftany  szy/ieam  skeps (peoy
s suajew  sysmewm  sepo (sz/epon
oo | 43. vorzs'sor sye/ant  sycv/zieam  skepor e sy yiom Fuureway Jo worRIdWe)
s ssymen  sytsuow  skepzs IE———
! szfoz/tony  sy/ty/suon  skep Lt (soseudswausos
i ot sfstfous se/su/svow || ShepOE oneup100) Aemanq Bujeas ‘) aunl [EuonppY
SR 10 1N & Y 80 S e e 54 STaNYa [l oorz0r stjfers  suse/any shepst (BN 01 30110 PN) £ MOU 13U 1594 10} TSV Ve 21312003 5 STINY
a r B sz sujoe/zram  sepot 3PP 01 9010 YN & Mo foued 5o 0} o3 o duoL rowY
s o1 i s 3 ! susulens  seloe/ipom  skepey s
UoneUIp1O03 KEMaNIQ “Bueas ‘aind L [E4ORPPY 6 sususuow  syzsany  sepor oneUp100) Aemanq ‘Bujeas ‘) aunl [EuonPPY
on STV ) 8 Stusvon  suosiom seps (9040 AN 0 U] § MOy 12Uy 5310 0} UOREIEISU ey DI 94 STINVA
(s o) s o 4 v s o . o suse/ony  sefizjevon  skepe (9040 241 0 uew) € mo ey 1o 0} s 3 s oy
i s20's v - " sy/szjsuow  sefve/ivow  skeps v ;
S p— <Y sususvow  sepor oneUIpI00) Aemang ‘Bujeas ‘> aunl [EonPPY %
s.wﬂgl £or'v6 syoufsud  StST/EuOM  skepor ‘SHSTINVY E
aBna 38 oor'zs sbisnu suse/eany  sheps. aNOOL a w
s sustpns syolspom seps (seupog 0y UewIH) 3t 159 Wowoserdoydosd Hemapss %
1 susjgen. susiLuon  seps 0 @i aps sam =
05 sste sezLion sheps osg/enowan o) 3pis am s
w6l s st et s o
0091 szjov/or st/ skepzs w
5 sevie sfez/ouon skepor s w
w0am oL 1198 sefozso sustonu  shepz (4200101 2 s
s se/ozso syo/ouon _ sheps p .
T TR TR T I ornd vis|uoneing e ol

E30j01

a0 5143 12 91NPOYDS U1 PP 10U YoM 6230

i ‘sienoadle ‘sa3uewp uBsap

5202 'LL unf
13N Aq pasedaid
uoneioisay pue uonejieisul adid Guiureway
£LWId

V 1I19IHX3 90¢€ "ON NOILN10S3d

§OVA6A0300£8-78€6-€8AY-L€92-9¥STISL6 Al @dojeauz ubisnooq



ws|x' NV PUZ 2INPaYds 994 €'LINTd | o | abed WV 9€:1} -- G202/92/9 ‘pajulid ise
1509 jo sised IMOd

_o—n.ovum _H (A>usBuyuo) pup aspg) 150D LD3IrOAd AILVWILST TVLOL _
6126V = 450D AdusBuluo)-uoN pajpuwilsy [pjo) |
0$ = dN-MIVW %S LNVLINSNODENS'
6.2'9vT$ = 51502 ¥04V135ve TMOd
ory'es = S3SN3dX3 35vd TMOd
6£2'9v2$ 00'0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 00'622'9v2$ v06'$ 7824418 959'61$ or8'rs zel's1$ 5/2'81$ 061'8$ JLYWILST ¥08V1 V101
0§ 000$ 0008 00°0$ 00°1Z1$ 0027 1§ 0097 1$ 00'Zv2$ 00761$ 00'51Z$ 00'€£2$ SILVY ATINOH IOVHIAV
|D10] esuadx3 qng Sesuadxg Sesuadxgy Sosuadxg
6651 vT 90z 1 951 (24 8L S8 0€ S¥NOH TV101
0§ 000§ 00°0$ 00°0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [1mte4ans oL
uoya|dwo) paloid| b HISVL
0$ 000 000§ 000§ 0 [ ) [ [ 0 0 0 ) [19104ans 0L
S|PUSIPN paisa] pIald € SVl
£EV'EITS 000 00'0$ 00'0$ 00°€EY'E1T$ 6EpL SL oLLL 951 0z 8L 0 0 [10404ans HspL
997 L LS 0$ 0$ 03 009971l § 8/ 8/ uoy23dsu] 0440 d1y401 £
96r'vTs 0s$ o0$ 0§ 0096v'72  § (A 951 0z UODIUBWN20Q PUB UoHD3dsU| [044UOD JUBWIPAS PUB Uolso3 (%3
LLV'LL1$ 0$ 0% 0% 00 L4V 2LL  $ S8lLL Sl 2601 84 UOHDAIBSAO PUp UoHd3dsU| [DIBUSSD) 'z
| uoypadsu|  Z HSVL
9v8'28$ | 000 00°0$ 00'0$ 00'9v8'2€$ 091 6 9¢ 0 0 0 s8 [ [19404qns HyspL
TL6'L1LS 0$ 0$ 0$ 00Z1l6'ZL  $ 6 9¢ o oL sBunasy pa3loig (A
vES'v LS 0$ 0$ 0$ 00vESTL  § 89 6 6€ 0z uswaboupyy aloig 'L
1§puIpI00) pup W paloid| 1 SVL
139ang SUNOH 11 @AY ¥ | psyopeds A #stip2ds | Al @AY bl Al
NSVL gans zans Lans $1MoavioL 1vLiOL 1upistssy poloid paloig pjeig |PjuUsWIUOIIAUg |PjusWIUOIIAUg paloid pjatg 19Bpupyy Paloig 11 soBouBly sotues Asvi
00°6¥108° LP9T P3loid IMOa | fuswpuawy
|psodoug aa4 JTTIIANOSTIM 40 ALD
§TOT ‘ST dunr TANLONYLSVANI ALID 40 NOILDIdSNI NOILONYLSNOD €1 W1d dSMM 211 “Imoda

V L19IHX3 902€ 'ON NOILNTOS3d
§OVA6A0300£8-78€6-€8AY-L€92-9¥STISL6 Al @dojeauz ubisnooq



